GrahamCHockley @~

PUBLIC
FINANCE

Anlintroduction




Public Finance
An introduction

Graham C. Hockley

Senior Lecturer
Department of Economics
University College, Cardiff

Routledge & Kegan Paul
London, Boston and Henley



First published in 1970

by Routledge & Kegan Paul Ltd

under the title of ‘Monetary Policy and Public Finance
39 Store Street,

London WCIE 7DD,

Broadway House,

Newtown Road,

Henley-on-Thames,

Oxon RG9 1EN and

9 Park Street,

Boston, Mass. 02108, USA

This completely revised edition

first published 1979

Set in IBM Press Roman by

Hope Services, Abingdon

and printed in Great Britain by

Lowe & Brydone Ltd

Thetford, Norfolk

© Graham C. Hockley 1970, 1979

No part of this book may be reproduced in
any form without permission from the
publisher, except for the quotation of brief
passages in criticism

’

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Hockley, Graham Charles

Public finance. — 2nd ed., revised.

1. Finance, Public — Great Bi'i‘tpi"_n

I Title II Monetaryﬁ&c‘j and public finance
336.41 HI1G01- ™~ = 78-41205

ISBN 0 7100 0148 7 (c)
ISBN 0 7100 0149 5 (p)



Preface

This book continues with the same format as the author’s earlier Monetary
Policy and Public Finance but has been completely rewritten to take
account of the many and substantial changes that have taken place in both
the monetary and fiscal fields.

The unhappy financial history of the first part of the 1970s, leading
to the ‘lifeboat’ operation of the Bank of England and extensive changes
in monetary control, is detailed.

On the fiscal side there has been a great number of changes. Many
have been of mere detail but there has been a number of substantial
changes such as the abolition of selective employment tax (SET), the
introduction of value-added tax (VAT), and the replacement of estate
duties by a capital transfer tax. There are also substantial, though tem-
porary, North Sea oil and gas revenues flowing in, These changes have
not, unfortunately, led to many deletions in the list of faults in the tax
structure: there is still a formidably complex tax structure that is far from
equitable,

Chapter 2 (‘The financial system’) and Chapter 12 (‘The social ser-
vices’) are additions. Also new is a substantial section (Chapters 19, 20 and
21) which looks at local government and regional finance. Chapter 19
deals with the present reorganised structure of local authorities and their
revenue and expenditure. Chapter 20 looks at the issues involved in
central{local relations, the types of fiscal arrangetnents that can be made,
and has a considerable section on the important issues involved in equalisa-
tion. Chapter 21 considers local-government and regional-government
sources of finance together: a common-sense but seldom-followed practice.
It finishes with a discussion of the rating system.



Acknowledgments

I wish to record my great indebtedness to Professor J. Revell of University
College, Bangor, for comments on Part I, to Professor A. B. Atkinson of
University College, London, for his comments on the chapters on public
finance, to Professor Sir Bryan Hopkin of University College, Cardiff, for his
comments on Part I, and Dr I. Thomas of the Welsh Office for his com-
ments on the chapters on local government, I also received invaluable assist-
ance from M. Knights, a visiting economics teacher to Cardiff, who read
most of the draft manuscript and made many improvements in style and
content. Shortcomings and omissions, however, remain my responsibility.

The author and publisher would like to thank the following for permis-
sion to use copyright material: George Allen & Unwin for D. R. Denman,
Origins of Ownership, 1958 and R. M. Titmus, Income Distribution and
Social Change, 1962; The Bank of England for several issue of the Bank of
England Quarterly Bulletin; the Economic Journal for A. Rubner, ‘The
Irrelevancy of the British Differential Profits Tax’, June 1964 and G. L. S.
Shackle, ‘Recent Theories concerning the Nature and Role of Interest’,
June 1961; Longmans Green & Co. for A, J. Merritt, Executive Remunera-
tion in the UK., 1968; Oxford University Press for A. T. Peacock and Jack
Wiseman, The Growth of Public Expenditure in the United Kingdom,
1961; Prentice-Hall Inc. for W. J. Schultz and C. L. Harris, American Pub-
lic Finance, 1965; C, A. Watts & Co. for Joan Robinson, Economic Philo-
sophy, Penguin, 1962.

Finally, as is proper, the last word goes to a woman — my wife — whose
encouragement and forbearance greatly eased my task.



Introduction

This book is intended as an introduction to a university course in public
finance and for use of students who are studying for professional examina-
tions. Also, I hope, it will be intelligible, and of interest, to the general
reader. In public finance most of us judge from a purely personal standpoint:
a good tax is atax that is paid by somebody else; wise government spending
is spending that benefits oneself; correct monetary policy is regulation that
protects one’s own interests. The multitude of voices raised on almost every
aspect of public finance, each claiming right on its side, but frequently each
seeking its own ends, tends to drown out general considerations.

Essentially, a study of public finance is an attempt to break away from
this Babel, to see through arguments based on the interests of this or that
group, and attempt to establish rational principles on which policy can be
based.

The scope of a public finance course is ill-defined. Government spend-
ing and revenue are central to it, but there is considerable overlap with
monetary policy. The Government can, after all, merely create money to
pay for the goods and services it requires, or it can borrow from its citizens
as well as taxing them. This book takes the view that it is impossible to
have a very realistic understanding of public finance matters without some
understanding of the operation of the monetary system.

Part 1 is therefore devoted to the monetary system. Chapter 1 discusses
the nature and attributes of money, how it affects the economy, and the
value of money. The following chapters deal respectively with the financial
system, the Bank of England, the discount market and the commercial
banks. These institutions have a unique and long-established relationship
with each other. Following this is a description of other financial institu-
tions which in recent years have transformed much of the financial scene.
Our concern is not so much with the detailed working of these institutions



xxii Introduction

but with obtaining an understanding of their interrelationships and how
they form the monetary system. Chapter 7 draws the previous discussion
together in looking at the implications for monetary policy of a Budget
surplus or deficit. This chapter therefore provides many of the links be-
tween the sphere of public finance and that of money, which will be taken
up and developed later in the book.

A description of the monetary system, it will be clear, is a description
not of a static framework but of an evolving structure. The rapidity with
which change can take place is indeed one of the remarkable things about
the collection of institutions labelled the ‘British Monetary System’. As
with many rapidly changing things, the spice of controversy is never far
away.

Part II introduces the public finance section with four chapters which
briefly outline how government expenditure and revenue have changed in
this century. This background is essential for an understanding of the sys-
tem as it exists today. In this context policy can be discussed from two
angles: one approach is to look at reasons for government expenditure and
its change over time; the other approach i to concentrate on ways of
ensuring that expenditures, given that the decision to spend has been
made, are wisely and not wastefully applied. This book has a number of
things to say, relevant to this latter and important question, particularly
on simplification of the system of tax and benefits, which could lead to
large savings. But the detailed parliamentary and administrative procedures,
and statistical techniques, that attempt to ensure efficiency in this narrow
sense have been considered outside the scope of this volume. Changes up
to November 1978 have been incorporated.

Chapter 12 looks at the system of social services. Payment for the bulk
of social services is by means of a separate assessment. This, for most
people, is at a proportional rate, with no allowance for differences in tax-
payers’ circumstances except for a distinction between employed and self-
employed persons. This is contrasted with the elaborate provisions of the
income-tax system. National Insurance benefits and supplementary bene-
fits are given together with their overlap with the tax system.

Chapter 13 is a key chapter, setting out the accretion principle of
income. This concept is used thereafter as a yardstick to evaluate the cur-
rent system of taxes and benefits which is detailed in the following chap-
ters. Chapters 19, 20 and 21, as outlined in the Preface, deal with local and
regional finance. The National Debt raises complex monetary and fiscal
issues, which are examined in Chapter 22. Chapter 23 gathers previous
threads and looks at some alternative ways in which the system can evolve.



Introduction XXiii

Part III does not attempt a detailed assessment of the use of policy in
the post-war period: this has been well covered in recent publications; but
it outlines the problems of using monetary and fiscal policy to control
the economy.



Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

Introduction

Part I: The monetary system

1

The nature of money

Essential properties of money

Money and liquidity

Definitions of money

Quantity of money and liquid assets

Domestic credit expansion

The formal relationship of M3 and DCE

Does money matter?

The value of money
The Quantity Theory of Money
A more sophisticated Quantity Theory
Value of money conclusion

Summary

Note

The financial system

Saving and investment

The advantages of financial intermediation
Changes during the 1960s

‘Competition and Credit Control’

Xix

XX

XXi

W W

11
11
16
17
19
19
20
21

22
22
24
24
26



viii

Contents

Changes since 1971 27
Statistical information 28
Summary 30
Note 30
The Bank of England 31
The organisation of the Bank of England 31
Functions of the Bank of England 32
Relations between the Bank of England and the Government 35
The supervision of the UK financial system 36
Summary 40
Notes 41
The discount market 42
Structure of the London discount market 42
Source of funds 43
Functions of the London discount market 43
The Treasury Bill market 45
Control of the discount market 45
Summary 46
The commercial banks 47
Structure of the London clearing banks 47
Commercial-bank operations 48
Creation of credit 49
Confidence in banks 50
Bank multiplier 51
The limits to the process of creating credit 52
Contraction of bank deposits 54
The short term 54

The long term 55
Other methods of bank control 57
Minimum Lending Rate 57
Special Deposits 57
Directives, requests, or ear-stroking 58
Prudential examinations and ratios 59
Summary 59
Notes 60
Other financial institutions and financial intermediaries 61
Parallel money markets 61

Local authorities 62



Contents

The Euro-currency market
The inter-bank market
Certificates of deposit
Other markets
Acceptance houses, other overseas banks and consortium
banks in the United Kingdom, and other deposit-taking
institutions
Other UK banks
Overseas banks in the United Kingdom
Other deposit-taking institutions
Financial intermediaries
Power to create credit
Credit creation need not be at the expense of the banking
system
Implications for monetary policy
Increase in liquidity
Impact on financial markets
Summary
Note

Monetary expansion and contraction

Amount of primary and secondary money

The financing of a government deficit

Determinants of the Government’s annual surplus or deficit
Day-today management of money

Other financial institutions and financial intermediaries
Summary

Notes

Part I1: Public finance

8

Introduction to public finance
Imperfections of competitive market prices
The government sector

The minimum level of government activity
Redistribution of income and wealth
Horizontal and vertical equity

Summary

Notes

63
64
64
64

65
66
67
69
72
77

78
79
80
81
82
82

83
84
85
86
91
92
93
93

97

98
100
102
103
105
106
107



X

9

10

11

Contents

The pattern of government expenditure since 1900
Conceptual difficulties
Expenditure since 1900

Administration and other

National Debt

Law and order

Overseas services

Military defence

Social services

Economic and environmental services
Summary
Note

The pattern of government revenue since 1900
Introduction
Revenue since 1900
Comment
International comparisons of tax
Petroleum and gas taxation
Royalty
Petroleum revenue tax
Corporation tax
Revenue
Effects of North Sea oil and gas
Aims and principles of taxation
Allocation of resources
Distribution of resources
Stabilisation of the economy in terms of current objectives
The ‘benefit principle’ and ‘ability to pay’
Summary
Notes

Government expenditure and revenue concluded
Pressures on government spending
Pressures on government revenue
Recasting the system of revenue
Selective Employment Tax
Betting and gambling
Collection of the betting tax
Incidence of the betting tax

108
108
109
120
120
120
120
121
121
121
122
122

123
123
124
129
130
135
135
135
136
136
136
138
138
138
138
138
140
141

142
142
144
144
145
147
148
148



Contents

12

13

14

Gaming
Gaming-machine duty
Lotteries
Conclusions
Summary
Note

The social services
National Insurance
Two simultaneous systems of income tax
National Insurance benefits
Changes

Pensions

Child benefits
Social security supplementary benefits
Overlap of social security benefits and the tax system
Changes in the supplementary benefits system
Summary
Notes

The criterion of ‘ability to pay’
Ability to pay
Definition of income
Is the principle workable?
Implementation of the total accretion principle
Valuation
Inflation and deflation
Pro or con?
Fluctuating income
Conclusion
The taxpaying unit
The taxation mix
Summary
Notes

Personal income taxation

The structure of income tax
Treatment of children
Earned and unearned income

The taxpaying unit

Schedule D and Schedule E

First- and second-class citizens?

Xi

148
149
150
151
152
152

153
153
157
159
160
160
161
161
164
164
166
166

168
168
170
171
172
172
173
175
176
178
178
180
182
183

184
184
187
189
190
191
191



15

Evaluation of current income tax
Self-assessment of income tax
Capital gains tax
Assets chargeable
Disposal of an asset
The rate of capital gains tax
Evaluation of the capital gains tax
Development gains
Indexing
Summary
Notes

Company taxation
Changes in company taxation
The principles of company taxation
The system of tax before the Finance Act of 1965
The Finance Act of 1965
Basis of assessment
The Finance Act of 1973
Does tax discrimination against distributed profits help
investment?
‘Close’ companies
Taxation of company profits earned overseas
Fair or unfair to companies trading overseas?
The concept of ‘taxable profit’
Profit and taxable profit
Depreciation
The principle of depreciation
Depreciation and inflation
Stocks and inflation
Inflation accounting
The tax position
Investment incentives
Initial allowances
Investment allowances
Assessment of initial and investment allowances
Investment grants
Evaluation of investment incentives
Summary
Notes

Contents

194
198
199
199
200
200
202
204
204
207
207

210
211
212
213
214
214
215

216
217
218
218
219
220
220
222
222
223
224
226
227
227
228
228
229
230
233
233



Contents

16 Value-added tax

17

18

The current operation of VAT

An example of a value-added tax

Zero-rating and exemption

Is the value-added tax a tax on costs or a tax on the

consumer?

Is the value-added tax an incentive to exports?

Is the value-added tax an incentive to efficiency?
The tax position in the competitive case
The imperfectly competitive situation

Value-added tax and equity

Summary
Notes

Wealth
Distribution of wealth
Problems of estimation
Methods of estimating wealth
The distribution of wealth
Wealth taxation
Legacy and successive duties
Outline of estate duties
Capital transfer tax (CTT): Finance Act of 1975
Gifts — gross and net
Farming
Sole proprietors and partnerships
Woodlands
Settlements and trusts
CTT and the accretion of income principle
Wealth taxes
Conclusions on a periodic or annual wealth tax
Summary
Notes

Land

Introduction: the meanings attached to ‘ownership’
The economics of land

Should land be treated differently from other assets?
The period 1947-67

Land Commission Act of 1967

The period 1970-3

xiii

235
236
236
238

239
240
240
240
241
242
242
243

244
245
245
247
248
250
250
250
252
255
256
257
258
258
258
259
261
262
263

264
264
265
266
267
268
269



Xiv Contents

Development gains tax 269
Development land tax 270
Community Land Act of 1975 272
Summary 273
Note 273
19 Local authorities’ structure, revenue and expenditure 274
Introduction 274
Local government structure 275
Local finance 277
Local authority current revenue 277
The rating system 278

Rates — how much of a burden? 279
Local authority expenditure and revenue 280
The system of general grants 284
Payment of the rate support grant 285
Evaluation of the general grant 288
Summary 289
Note 290
20 Taxes, grants and equalisation 291
The economic arguments for centralisation 291
The economic arguments for decentralisation 292
Central-local relations 293
The implications of some central financing 296
Types of fiscal arrangement 296
Rigid separation 296
Tax-sharing 297

Tax split 298
Freedom to vary rates 298
Tax-credit system 299

Grants 299
Equalisation 301
Equalisation problems 301

A theoretical measure of tax effort 302
Types of equalisation 304
Equalisation between groups 304

A unitary grant 307
Equalisation between persons 308
Local equalisation 309

London equalisation scheme 310



Contents

21

22

Wider equalisation schemes
Pooling

Summary

Notes

Local and regional sources of finance
Reorganisation

The need for independent local authority revenue?

Forms of regional financing
Taxes suitable for regional use
Taxes suitable for local use
Assigned taxes
The structure of rating
Domestic rating
The incidence of rates
Domestic property
Commercial, industrial and other property
Rating anomalies
Other methods of domestic valuation
Site-value rating
Capital values
Points rating
The abolition of rates?
Conclusions on the rating system
Transfer of local expenditures
More radical changes: charging for services
Summary
Notes

The National Debt

Meaning of the National Debt

Statistical data

The relevance of the National Debt

The technical problems of debt management

The management of the National Debt in relation to the

economy
Burden of the National Debt
What do we mean by ‘burden’?
Internal and external borrowing
FEquity aspects of the National Debt
Future generations

Xv

311
311
311
312

313
313
314
317
318
319
320
321
322
325
325
326
326
327
328
328
329
330
331
331
332
333
334

335
335
336
343
344

345
348
348
349
350
350



