

Public Finance An introduction

Graham C. Hockley

Senior Lecturer Department of Economics University College, Cardiff



Routledge & Kegan Paul London, Boston and Henley

First published in 1970 by Routledge & Kegan Paul Ltd under the title of 'Monetary Policy and Public Finance' 39 Store Street. London WC1E 7DD. Broadway House. Newtown Road. Henley-on-Thames. Oxon RG9 1EN and 9 Park Street. Boston, Mass. 02108, USA This completely revised edition first published 1979 Set in IBM Press Roman by Hope Services, Abingdon and printed in Great Britain by Lowe & Brydone Ltd Thetford. Norfolk © Graham C. Hockley 1970, 1979 No part of this book may be reproduced in any form without permission from the publisher, except for the quotation of brief

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Hockley, Graham Charles

passages in criticism

Public finance. - 2nd ed., revised.

1. Finance, Public - Great Britain

I. Title II. Monetary policy and public finance

336.41 HJ1001 78-41205

ISBN 0 7100 0148 7 (c) ISBN 0 7100 0149 5 (p)

Preface

This book continues with the same format as the author's earlier Monetary Policy and Public Finance but has been completely rewritten to take account of the many and substantial changes that have taken place in both the monetary and fiscal fields.

The unhappy financial history of the first part of the 1970s, leading to the 'lifeboat' operation of the Bank of England and extensive changes in monetary control, is detailed.

On the fiscal side there has been a great number of changes. Many have been of mere detail but there has been a number of substantial changes such as the abolition of selective employment tax (SET), the introduction of value-added tax (VAT), and the replacement of estate duties by a capital transfer tax. There are also substantial, though temporary, North Sea oil and gas revenues flowing in. These changes have not, unfortunately, led to many deletions in the list of faults in the tax structure: there is still a formidably complex tax structure that is far from equitable.

Chapter 2 ('The financial system') and Chapter 12 ('The social services') are additions. Also new is a substantial section (Chapters 19, 20 and 21) which looks at local government and regional finance. Chapter 19 deals with the present reorganised structure of local authorities and their revenue and expenditure. Chapter 20 looks at the issues involved in central/local relations, the types of fiscal arrangements that can be made, and has a considerable section on the important issues involved in equalisation. Chapter 21 considers local-government and regional-government sources of finance together: a common-sense but seldom-followed practice. It finishes with a discussion of the rating system.

Acknowledgments

I wish to record my great indebtedness to Professor J. Revell of University College, Bangor, for comments on Part I, to Professor A. B. Atkinson of University College, London, for his comments on the chapters on public finance, to Professor Sir Bryan Hopkin of University College, Cardiff, for his comments on Part III, and Dr I. Thomas of the Welsh Office for his comments on the chapters on local government. I also received invaluable assistance from M. Knights, a visiting economics teacher to Cardiff, who read most of the draft manuscript and made many improvements in style and content. Shortcomings and omissions, however, remain my responsibility.

The author and publisher would like to thank the following for permission to use copyright material: George Allen & Unwin for D. R. Denman, Origins of Ownership, 1958 and R. M. Titmus, Income Distribution and Social Change, 1962; The Bank of England for several issue of the Bank of England Quarterly Bulletin; the Economic Journal for A. Rubner, 'The Irrelevancy of the British Differential Profits Tax', June 1964 and G. L. S. Shackle, 'Recent Theories concerning the Nature and Role of Interest', June 1961; Longmans Green & Co. for A. J. Merritt, Executive Remuneration in the UK., 1968; Oxford University Press for A. T. Peacock and Jack Wiseman, The Growth of Public Expenditure in the United Kingdom, 1961; Prentice-Hall Inc. for W. J. Schultz and C. L. Harris, American Public Finance, 1965; C. A. Watts & Co. for Joan Robinson, Economic Philosophy, Penguin, 1962.

Finally, as is proper, the last word goes to a woman - my wife - whose encouragement and forbearance greatly eased my task.

Introduction

This book is intended as an introduction to a university course in public finance and for use of students who are studying for professional examinations. Also, I hope, it will be intelligible, and of interest, to the general reader. In public finance most of us judge from a purely personal standpoint: a good tax is a tax that is paid by somebody else; wise government spending is spending that benefits oneself; correct monetary policy is regulation that protects one's own interests. The multitude of voices raised on almost every aspect of public finance, each claiming right on its side, but frequently each seeking its own ends, tends to drown out general considerations.

Essentially, a study of public finance is an attempt to break away from this Babel, to see through arguments based on the interests of this or that group, and attempt to establish rational principles on which policy can be based.

The scope of a public finance course is ill-defined. Government spending and revenue are central to it, but there is considerable overlap with monetary policy. The Government can, after all, merely create money to pay for the goods and services it requires, or it can borrow from its citizens as well as taxing them. This book takes the view that it is impossible to have a very realistic understanding of public finance matters without some understanding of the operation of the monetary system.

Part I is therefore devoted to the monetary system. Chapter 1 discusses the nature and attributes of money, how it affects the economy, and the value of money. The following chapters deal respectively with the financial system, the Bank of England, the discount market and the commercial banks. These institutions have a unique and long-established relationship with each other. Following this is a description of other financial institutions which in recent years have transformed much of the financial scene. Our concern is not so much with the detailed working of these institutions

xxii Introduction

but with obtaining an understanding of their interrelationships and how they form the monetary system. Chapter 7 draws the previous discussion together in looking at the implications for monetary policy of a Budget surplus or deficit. This chapter therefore provides many of the links between the sphere of public finance and that of money, which will be taken up and developed later in the book.

A description of the monetary system, it will be clear, is a description not of a static framework but of an evolving structure. The rapidity with which change can take place is indeed one of the remarkable things about the collection of institutions labelled the 'British Monetary System'. As with many rapidly changing things, the spice of controversy is never far away.

Part II introduces the public finance section with four chapters which briefly outline how government expenditure and revenue have changed in this century. This background is essential for an understanding of the system as it exists today. In this context policy can be discussed from two angles: one approach is to look at reasons for government expenditure and its change over time; the other approach is to concentrate on ways of ensuring that expenditures, given that the decision to spend has been made, are wisely and not wastefully applied. This book has a number of things to say, relevant to this latter and important question, particularly on simplification of the system of tax and benefits, which could lead to large savings. But the detailed parliamentary and administrative procedures, and statistical techniques, that attempt to ensure efficiency in this narrow sense have been considered outside the scope of this volume. Changes up to November 1978 have been incorporated.

Chapter 12 looks at the system of social services. Payment for the bulk of social services is by means of a separate assessment. This, for most people, is at a proportional rate, with no allowance for differences in tax-payers' circumstances except for a distinction between employed and self-employed persons. This is contrasted with the elaborate provisions of the income-tax system. National Insurance benefits and supplementary benefits are given together with their overlap with the tax system.

Chapter 13 is a key chapter, setting out the accretion principle of income. This concept is used thereafter as a yardstick to evaluate the current system of taxes and benefits which is detailed in the following chapters. Chapters 19, 20 and 21, as outlined in the Preface, deal with local and regional finance. The National Debt raises complex monetary and fiscal issues, which are examined in Chapter 22. Chapter 23 gathers previous threads and looks at some alternative ways in which the system can evolve.

Introduction xxiii

Part III does not attempt a detailed assessment of the use of policy in the post-war period: this has been well covered in recent publications; but it outlines the problems of using monetary and fiscal policy to control the economy.

Contents

	Preface	xix
	Acknowledgments	xx
	Introduction	xxi
Pa	rt I: The monetary system	
1	The nature of money	3
	Essential properties of money	3
	Money and liquidity	5
	Definitions of money	7
	Quantity of money and liquid assets	8
	Domestic credit expansion	10
	The formal relationship of M3 and DCE	11
	Does money matter?	11
	The value of money	16
	The Quantity Theory of Money	17
	A more sophisticated Quantity Theory	19
	Value of money conclusion	19
	Summary	20
	Note	21
2	The financial system	22
	Saving and investment	22
	The advantages of financial intermediation	24
	Changes during the 1960s	24
	'Competition and Credit Control'	26
	-	

viii Contents

	Changes since 1971 Statistical information Summary Note	27 28 30 30
3	The Bank of England The organisation of the Bank of England Functions of the Bank of England Relations between the Bank of England and the Government The supervision of the UK financial system Summary Notes	31 31 32 35 36 40 41
4	The discount market Structure of the London discount market Source of funds Functions of the London discount market The Treasury Bill market Control of the discount market Summary	42 42 43 43 45 45
5	The commercial banks Structure of the London clearing banks Commercial-bank operations Creation of credit Confidence in banks Bank multiplier The limits to the process of creating credit Contraction of bank deposits The short term The long term Other methods of bank control Minimum Lending Rate Special Deposits Directives, requests, or ear-stroking Prudential examinations and ratios Summary Notes	47 47 48 49 50 51 52 54 55 57 57 57 57 58 59 60
6	Other financial institutions and financial intermediaries Parallel money markets Local authorities	61 61

Contents	ix
----------	----

	The Euro-currency market	63
	The inter-bank market	64
	Certificates of deposit	64
	Other markets	64
	Acceptance houses, other overseas banks and consortium	
	banks in the United Kingdom, and other deposit-taking	
	institutions	65
	Other UK banks	66
	Overseas banks in the United Kingdom	67
	Other deposit-taking institutions	69
	Financial intermediaries	72
	Power to create credit	77
	Credit creation need not be at the expense of the banking	
	system	78
	Implications for monetary policy	79
	Increase in liquidity	80
	Impact on financial markets	81
	Summary	82
	Note	82
7	Monetary expansion and contraction	83
	Amount of primary and secondary money	84
	The financing of a government deficit	85
	Determinants of the Government's annual surplus or deficit	86
	Day-to-day management of money	91
	Other financial institutions and financial intermediaries	92
	Summary	93
	Notes	93
D _a ,	rt II: Public finance	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
8	Introduction to public finance	97
	Imperfections of competitive market prices	98
	The government sector	100
	The minimum level of government activity	102
	Redistribution of income and wealth	103
	Horizontal and vertical equity	105
	Summary	106
	Notes	107

x Contents

9	The pattern of government expenditure since 1900	
	Conceptual difficulties	108
	Expenditure since 1900	109
	Administration and other	120
	National Debt	120
	Law and order	120
	Overseas services	120
	Military defence	121
	Social services	121
	Economic and environmental services	121
	Summary	122
	Note	122
10	The pattern of government revenue since 1900	123
	Introduction	123
	Revenue since 1900	124
	Comment	129
	International comparisons of tax	130
	Petroleum and gas taxation	135
	Royalty	135
	Petroleum revenue tax	135
	Corporation tax	136
	Revenue	136
	Effects of North Sea oil and gas	136
	Aims and principles of taxation	138
	Allocation of resources	138
	Distribution of resources	138
	Stabilisation of the economy in terms of current objectives	138
	The 'benefit principle' and 'ability to pay'	138
	Summary	140
	Notes	141
11	Government expenditure and revenue concluded	142
	Pressures on government spending	142
	Pressures on government revenue	144
	Recasting the system of revenue	144
	Selective Employment Tax	145
	Betting and gambling	147
	Collection of the betting tax	148
	Incidence of the betting tax	148

Contents xi

	Gaming	148
	Gaming-machine duty	149
	Lotteries	150
	Conclusions	151
	Summary	152
	Note	152
12	The social services	153
	National Insurance	153
	Two simultaneous systems of income tax	157
	National Insurance benefits	159
	Changes	160
	Pensions	160
	Child benefits	161
	Social security supplementary benefits	161
	Overlap of social security benefits and the tax system	164
	Changes in the supplementary benefits system	164
	Summary	166
	Notes	166
13	The criterion of 'ability to pay'	168
	Ability to pay	168
	Definition of income	170
	Is the principle workable?	171
	Implementation of the total accretion principle	172
	Valuation	172
	Inflation and deflation	173
	Pro or con?	175
	Fluctuating income	176
	Conclusion	178
	The taxpaying unit	178
	The taxation mix	180
	Summary	182
	Notes	183
14	Personal income taxation	184
	The structure of income tax	184
	Treatment of children	187
	Earned and unearned income	189
	The taxpaying unit	190
	Schedule D and Schedule E	191
	First- and second-class citizens?	191

xii Contents

	Evaluation of current income tax	194
	Self-assessment of income tax	198
	Capital gains tax	199
	Assets chargeable	199
	Disposal of an asset	200
	The rate of capital gains tax	200
	Evaluation of the capital gains tax	202
	Development gains	204
	Indexing	204
	Summary	207
	Notes	207
15	Company taxation	210
	Changes in company taxation	211
	The principles of company taxation	212
	The system of tax before the Finance Act of 1965	213
	The Finance Act of 1965	214
	Basis of assessment	214
	The Finance Act of 1973	215
	Does tax discrimination against distributed profits help	
	investment?	216
	'Close' companies	217
	Taxation of company profits earned overseas	218
	Fair or unfair to companies trading overseas?	218
	The concept of 'taxable profit'	219
	Profit and taxable profit	220
	Depreciation	220
	The principle of depreciation	222
	Depreciation and inflation	222
	Stocks and inflation	223
	Inflation accounting	224
	The tax position	226
	Investment incentives	227
	Initial allowances	227
	Investment allowances	228
	Assessment of initial and investment allowances	228
	Investment grants	229
	Evaluation of investment incentives	230
	Summary	233
	Notes	233

Contents		xiii
16	Value-added tax	235
	The current operation of VAT	236
	An example of a value-added tax	236
	Zero-rating and exemption	238
	Is the value-added tax a tax on costs or a tax on the consumer?	239
		239
	Is the value-added tax an incentive to exports? Is the value-added tax an incentive to efficiency?	240
	The tax position in the competitive case	240
	The tax position in the competitive case The imperfectly competitive situation	240
	Value-added tax and equity	241
	Summary	242
	Notes	242
17	Wealth	244
	Distribution of wealth	245
	Problems of estimation	245
	Methods of estimating wealth	247
	The distribution of wealth	248
	Wealth taxation	250
	Legacy and successive duties	250
	Outline of estate duties	250
	Capital transfer tax (CTT): Finance Act of 1975	252
	Gifts – gross and net	255
	Farming	256
	Sole proprietors and partnerships	257
	Woodlands	258
	Settlements and trusts	258
	CTT and the accretion of income principle	258
	Wealth taxes	259
	Conclusions on a periodic or annual wealth tax	261
	Summary	262
	Notes	263
18	Land	264
	Introduction: the meanings attached to 'ownership'	264
	The economics of land	265
	Should land be treated differently from other assets?	266
	The period 1947-67	267
	Land Commission Act of 1967	268
	The period 1970-3	269

xiv Contents

	Development gains tax	269
	Development land tax	270
	Community Land Act of 1975	272
	Summary	273
	Note	273
19	Local authorities' structure, revenue and expenditure	274
	Introduction	274
	Local government structure	275
	Local finance	277
	Local authority current revenue	277
	The rating system	278
	Rates - how much of a burden?	279
	Local authority expenditure and revenue	280
	The system of general grants	284
	Payment of the rate support grant	285
	Evaluation of the general grant	288
	Summary	289
	Note	290
20	Taxes, grants and equalisation	291
	The economic arguments for centralisation	291
	The economic arguments for decentralisation	292
	Central-local relations	293
	The implications of some central financing	296
	Types of fiscal arrangement	296
	Rigid separation	296
	Tax-sharing	297
	Tax split	298
	Freedom to vary rates	298
	Tax-credit system	299
	Grants	299
	Equalisation	301
	Equalisation problems	301
	A theoretical measure of tax effort	302
	Types of equalisation	304
	Equalisation between groups	304
	A unitary grant	307
	Equalisation between persons	308
	Local equalisation	309
	London equalisation scheme	310

Cor	ntents	A
	Wider equalisation schemes	311
	Pooling	311
	Summary	311
	Notes	312
21	Local and regional sources of finance	313
	Reorganisation	313
	The need for independent local authority revenue?	314
	Forms of regional financing	317
	Taxes suitable for regional use	318
	Taxes suitable for local use	319
	Assigned taxes	320
	The structure of rating	321
	Domestic rating	322
	The incidence of rates	325
	Domestic property	325 326
	Commercial, industrial and other property	326
	Rating anomalies	327
	Other methods of domestic valuation	327
	Site-value rating	328
	Capital values	329
	Points rating	330
	The abolition of rates?	331
	Conclusions on the rating system	331
	Transfer of local expenditures	331
	More radical changes: charging for services	333
	Summary Notes	334
	Notes	
22	The National Debt	335
	Meaning of the National Debt	335
	Statistical data	336
	The relevance of the National Debt	343
	The technical problems of debt management	344
	The management of the National Debt in relation to the	
	economy	345
	Burden of the National Debt	348
	What do we mean by 'burden'?	348
	Internal and external borrowing	349
	Equity aspects of the National Debt	350
	Future generations	350